

No. 15-15234

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JAMEKA K. EVANS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GEORGIA REGIONAL HOSPITAL, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Georgia
Hon. J. Randal Hall, Judge

BRIEF OF THE U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

P. DAVID LOPEZ
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

GAIL S. COLEMAN
Attorney

U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M Street, NE, Room 5SW24L
Washington, DC 20507
(202) 663-4055
gail.coleman@eeoc.gov

Evans v. Georgia Regional Hospital, No. 15-15234

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	C-1
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest	1
Statement of Related Case	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Statement of Facts.....	2
B. Magistrate’s Report and Recommendation	4
Summary of Argument	7
Argument.....	9
A. Sexual orientation discrimination is cognizable as sex discrimination under Title VII	9
1. Title VII prohibits discrimination based on sex stereotypes.....	11
2. Title VII prohibits discrimination based on association	19
3. Title VII prohibits employers from considering a plaintiff’s sex.....	22
4. This Court should publish an opinion on this issue of first impression	25

B. The district court erred in dismissing Evans’s retaliation claim on the ground that she did not engage in protected conduct when she complained of sexual orientation discrimination.....26

C. The district court had no basis for suggesting that Evans did not comply with administrative prerequisites to suit.....29

Conclusion31

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Napolitano</i> , 2010 WL 431898 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2010).....	5
<i>Arnold v. Heartland Dental, LLC</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 1220 (M.D. Fla. 2015)	4, 9
<i>*Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , EEOC Appeal No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (EEOC July 15, 2015)	9, 14, 22
<i>Bennefield v. Mid-Valley Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4187529 (D. Or. Aug. 21, 2014).....	29
<i>Bibby v. Phila. Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Blum v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 597 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>Burrows v. Coll. of Cent. Fla.</i> , No. 15-14554 (11th Cir. appeal docketed Oct. 14, 2015)	1
<i>Centola v. Potter</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D. Mass. 2002)	15, 29
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440, 102 S. Ct. 2525 (1982)	24
<i>Cunningham v. City of Arvada</i> , 2012 WL 3590797 (D. Colo. Aug. 19, 2012)	6, 27
<i>Dawson v. Entek Int’l</i> , 630 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>DeCintio v. Westchester Cty. Med. Ctr.</i> , 807 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1986)	17

DeSantis v. Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co., 608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979),
abrogation recognized by Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enters., Inc.,
256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001)17

**Dixon v. Hallmark Cos.*, 627 F.3d 849 (11th Cir. 2010)26

Doe v. City of Belleville, 119 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 1997), *vacated and remanded*
on other grounds, 523 U.S. 1001, 118 S. Ct. 1183 (1998).....14

EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc., ___ U.S. ___,
135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015).....19

EEOC v. Boh Bros. Constr. Co., 731 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013) (en banc)13, 16

Floyd v. Amite Cty. Sch. Dist., 581 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2009).....20

Fredette v. BVP Mgmt. Assocs., 112 F.3d 1503 (11th Cir. 1997)4, 9, 10

**Glenn v. Brumby*, 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....11, 13, 16, 19, 28

Hall v. BNSF Ry., 2014 WL 4719007 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 22, 2014).....23

Hamner v. St. Vincent Hosp. & Health Care Ctr., Inc., 224 F.3d 701
(7th Cir. 2000)6, 18, 27

Hamzah v. Woodmans Food Mkt., Inc., 2014 WL 1207428
(W.D. Wisc. Mar. 24, 2014)6, 27

Harder v. New York, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 4614233
(N.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2015)4

Harmon v. Berry, 728 F.2d 1407 (11th Cir. 1984)25

Heller v. Columbia Edgewater Country Club, 195 F. Supp. 2d 1212
(D. Or. 2002).....16, 19, 23, 29

Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc., 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999) 16-17

Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll., 2015 WL 926015 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 3, 2015),
appeal pending, No. 15-1720 (7th Cir. appeal docketed Apr. 2, 2015).....4

Holcomb v. Iona Coll., 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008).....20

Hopkins v. Balt. Gas & Elec. Co., 77 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 1996)17

Horace v. City of Pontiac, 624 F.2d 765 (6th Cir. 1980)21

Hughes v. Lott, 350 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2003).....25

In re Levenson, 560 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. Jud. Council Feb. 2, 2009).....23

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324, 97 S. Ct. 1843 (1977)10

Isaacs v. Felder Servs., LLC, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___,
2015 WL 6560655 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 29, 2015)9, 15, 29

L.A. Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart, 435 U.S. 702,
98 S. Ct. 1370 (1978).....12, 24

**Little v. United Techs., Carrier Transicold Div.*,
103 F.3d 956 (11th Cir. 1997).....27

McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp., 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004).....20

Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson, 477 U.S. 57, 106 S. Ct. 2399 (1986)19

Muhammad v. Caterpillar Inc., 767 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2014)18

<i>Munz v. Parr</i> , 758 F.2d 1254 (8th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Newport News Shipbldg. & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669, 103 S. Ct. 2622 (1983)	24
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001)	13-14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	21
* <i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75, 118 S. Ct. 998 (1998).....	10
* <i>Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986)	7, 20, 21
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633, 110 S. Ct. 2668 (1990).....	11
<i>Phillips v. Mashburn</i> , 746 F.2d 782 (11th Cir. 1984).....	25
* <i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228, 109 S. Ct. 1775 (1989), <i>superseded in part on other grounds by Civil Rights Act of 1991</i> , Pub. L. No. 102-166 sec. 7	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000)	4, 17
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Smith v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 569 F.2d 325 (5th Cir. 1978).....	16
<i>Spearman v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 1080 (7th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Terveer v. Billington</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2014).....	16, 29

Tetro v. Elliott Popham Pontiac, Oldsmobile, Buick & GMC Trucks, Inc.,
 173 F.3d 988 (6th Cir. 1999)20

Ulane v. E. Airlines, Inc., 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984), *abrogation*
recognized by Glenn v. Brumby, 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)17

United States v. Criden, 681 F.2d 919 (3d Cir. 1982)25

Vickers v. Fairfield Med. Ctr., 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006).....14, 18

Videckis v. Pepperdine Univ., ___ F. Supp. 3d ___,
 2015 WL 8916764 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2015).....15, 19, 23, 29

Whidbee v. Garzarelli Food Specialties, Inc., 223 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2000).....20

Williams v. Owens-Ill., Inc., 665 F.2d 918 (9th Cir.), *modified on other*
grounds on denial of reh’g, 1982 WL 308873 (9th Cir. June 11, 1982).....20

Williams v. White, 897 F.2d 942 (8th Cir. 1990).....25

Williamson v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc., 876 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1989)..... 16-17

Wrightson v. Pizza Hut of Am., Inc., 99 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 1996)17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B)(ii)2, 3, 25

42 U.S.C. § 198313

*Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.*..... 1

 § 2000e-2(a).....11

 § 2000e-2(e)(1)22

§ 2000e-3(a).....26

§ 2000e-5(e)(1)29

Rules and Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1601.74(a)..... 29-30

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) 1

Other Authority

EEOC Publication, “Gender Stereotyping: Preventing Employment
Discrimination of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual or Transgender Workers,”
available at [http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/publications/brochure-gender_
stereotyping.cfm](http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/publications/brochure-gender_stereotyping.cfm) (rev. Aug. 2013).....28

EEOC Management Directive, “Processing Complaints of Discrimination
by Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender (LGBT) Employees,” *available
at* [http://www.eeoc.gov/federal/directives/lgbt_complaint_
processing.cfm](http://www.eeoc.gov/federal/directives/lgbt_complaint_processing.cfm)28

EEOC Publication, “What You Should Know about EEOC
and the Enforcement Protections for LGBT Workers,” *available at*
[http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/wysk/enforcement_
lgbt_workers.cfm](http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/wysk/enforcement_protections_lgbt_workers.cfm)28
